We intend to use the net proceeds of the proposed offering of notes, together with cash on hand, to (i) redeem $150 million of our 2022
Notes, which represents all of our outstanding 2022 Notes, and (ii) pay certain related fees and expenses, including accrued interest on the
2022 Notes.

Certain of the Initial Purchasers or their affiliates may hold a portion the 2022 Notes and, as such, may receive a portion of the proceeds

of the proposed offering of notes.

The following table sets forth the estimated sources and uses of funds (assuming the offering of the New Notes closed on March 31,

2020):

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2020:

 • on an actual basis; and

 • on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the New Notes offered hereby and the use of the net proceeds therefrom.

The historical data in the table are derived from, and should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Summary—Summary

Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Griffon Corporation,” and the other documents and consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereto incorporated herein by reference or attached hereto.

  Actual   As Adjusted
  (Dollars in millions)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 69.0   $ 64.0

Debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(1)  $ 183.5   $ 183.5
Existing Notes Due 2028   850.0   850.0
Existing Notes Due 2022   150.0   —
New Notes Offered Hereby(2)   —   150.0
Other Debt(3)   59.0   59.0

Total Debt  $ 1,242.5   $1,242.5
Total Equity   476.5   471.5

Total Capitalization  $ 1,719.0   $1,714.0

(1) As of March 31, 2020, we had $195.1 million of availability under the revolving credit facility (net of $183.5 million in outstanding
borrowings and $21.4 million in outstanding standby letters of credit).

(2) Assumes New Notes issued at par.
(3) Amount consists of outstanding amounts under our capital leases, foreign lines of credit and term loans and other long-term debt.